15 revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of
a good or services. The determination when control is trans-
ferred at a point in time or over time requires discretionary
decisions.

In the transition to IFRS 15, the Group applied the modified
retrospective method (without convenience options), according
to which the cumulative effect as at 1 January 2018 is recog-
nized. As a result the comparative information for 2017 is not
restated. This means it is presented as was previously the case
in accordance with IAS 18, IAS 11 and the corresponding
interpretations. In addition, the disclosure requirements
according to IFRS 15 are not generally applied to comparative
information.

The table below shows the impact of the transition to IFRS
15 on retained earnings after taxes as at 1 January 2018.

EUR thousand Note

Effect from the
application of IFRS
15 1 January 2018.

Retained earnings

Installation services with recognition at a point in time (a) 103

Tax effect –31

Effect as at 1 January 2018 –72

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position:

31 December 2018

EUR thousand Note As reported Adjustments

Amounts without
application of

IFRS 15

Non-current assets 82,320 0 82,320

Current assets

Inventories 10,633 0 10,633

Trade receivables 18,684 0 18,684

Other assets 23,230 0 23,230

Securities 676 0 676

Cash and cash equivalents 34,234 0 34,234

Total assets 169,777 0 169,777

Shareholders equity

Total other equity (a) –17,543 72 –17,471

Other 50,502 0 50,502

Non-current liabilities (a) 62,450 31 62,481

Current liabilities

Tax liabilities 5,091 0 5,091

Provisions 7,965 0 7,965

Financial liabilities 412 0 911

Trade payables 11,210 0 11,210

Other liabilities (a) 49,689 –103 49,586

Total liabilities 169,777 0 169,777

Balance sheet total 169,777 0 169,777

(a)  in connection with the service agreements installation
services are sold which in the past were also recognised
over time. Here there were changes as a result of the switch
to recognition at a point in time.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 specifics the requirements for recognition and
measurement of financial assets, financial liabilities and some
contracts to buy or sell non-financial contracts. This standard
replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement.

As a result of the introduction of IFRS 9, the Group has
implemented amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial

[…]

tions (sales and purchases of products and services as well as
investing and financing activities) in the respective functional
currency. Moreover, it offsets the foreign currency risk in part
by procuring goods, raw materials and services in the corre-
sponding foreign currency.

Operating units are prohibited from borrowing or investing
funds in foreign currencies for speculative reasons. Intra-
group financing or investments are preferably carried out in
the respective functional currency. Corporate financing is
organised and carried out by FP Holding and Francotyp-
Postalia GmbH.

With all other parameters remaining constant, the following
table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net income before
taxes and consolidated equity to possible changes in the ex-
change rates relevant to the FP Group (GBP, USD, CAD, SEK).
The unhedged transactions in the relevant currencies (net
risk position) and the existing financial instruments and net
investments in accordance with IAS 21 were used as the
benchmark for the calculated sensitivities.

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

in EUR
thousand

Change in
foreign currency

in percentage
points

Effect on
consolidated net

income before
taxes Effect on equity

2018

GBP +5% 654 −138

−5% −635 125

2017

GBP +5% 695 −175

−5% −629 159

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

in EUR
thousand

Change in
foreign currency

in percentage
points

Effect on
consolidated net

income before
taxes Effect on equity

2018

USD +5% 0 −642

−5% 0 580

2017

USD +5% 0 −397

−5% 0 360

NET RISK POSITION

in EUR
thousand

Change in
foreign currency

in percentage
points

Effect on
consolidated net

income before
taxes Effect on equity

2018

GBP +5% 0 0

−5% 0 0

2017

GBP +5% 158 0

−5% −143 0

NET RISK POSITION

in EUR
thousand

Change in
foreign currency

in percentage
points

Effect on
consolidated net

income before
taxes Effect on equity

2018

USD +5% 441 0

−5% −399 0

2017

USD +5% 271 0

−5% −245 0

NET RISK POSITION

in EUR
thousand

Change in
foreign currency

in percentage
points

Effect on
consolidated net

income before
taxes Effect on equity

2018

CAD +5% 135 0

−5% −122 0

2017

CAD +5% 140 0

−5% −127 0

NET RISK POSITION

in EUR
thousand

Change in
foreign currency

in percentage
points

Effect on
consolidated net

income before
taxes Effect on equity

2018

SEK +5% 77 0

−5% −70 0

2017

SEK +5% 75 0

−5% −68 0

NET INVESTMENTS

in EUR
thousand

Change in
foreign currency

in percentage
points

Effect on
consolidated net

income before
taxes Effect on equity

2018

SEK +5% 0 104

−5% 0 −94

2017

SEK +5% 0 108

−5% 0 −98

NET INVESTMENTS

in EUR
thousand

Change in
foreign currency

in percentage
points

Effect on
consolidated net

income before
taxes Effect on equity

2018

CAD +5% 0 37

−5% 0 −33

2017

CAD +5% 0 0

−5% 0 0

The Group used foreign exchange forward transactions to
hedge foreign exchange risks from anticipated future cash
inflows in US dollars (USD), Canadian dollars (CAD) and
pound sterling (GBP). According to Group guidelines, the
material contractual terms of the forward transactions and
options must be consistent with the hedged items.

Since adopting IFRS 9, the FP Group has recognised all chang-
es (including the forward element as hedging costs) of the
fair value of foreign exchange future contracts in equity. The
adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in a retroactive reclassifica-